Reconciliation table between net Profit/(Loss) for the year, EBITDA and adjusted EBITDA of the Group

(in millions of Euro)

 1st half 2018

1st half 2017 (*)

Net profit/(loss) for the period 82 113

Taxes 32 47

Finance income (171) (157)

Finance costs 217 206

Amortisation, depreciation, impairment and impairment reversal 94 88

Fair value change in metal derivatives 25 11

Fair value change in stock options 14 25

EBITDA 293 333

Company reorganisation 14 9

  of which integration costs for the acquisition of General Cable 5 -

Non-recurring expenses/(income):

Antitrust - 15

Other non-operating expenses/(income) 32 7

   of which General Cable acquisition related costs 4 -

   of which General Cable acquisition integration costs 18 -

   of which release of General Cable inventory step-up 5 -

Total adjustments to EBITDA 46 31

Adjusted EBITDA 339 364

(*) The previously published figures for 2017 have been adjusted following the introduction of IFRS 15.

Statement of cash flows with reference to change in net financial position

(in millions of Euro)

  1st half 2018 (*)

 1st half 2017 ()  Change

EBITDA 293 333 (40)

Changes in provisions (including employee benefit
obligations)

28 5 23

(Gains)/losses on disposal of property, plant and
equipment, intangible assets and non-current assets

(1) (1) -

Share of net profit/(loss) of equity-accounted
companies

(36) (19) (17)

Net cash flow provided by operating activities
(before changes in net working capital)

284 318 (34)

Changes in net working capital (333) (434) 101

Taxes paid (45) (36) (9)

Dividends from investments in equity-accounted
companies

4 3 1

Net cash flow provided/(used) by operating
activities

(90) (149) 59

Cash flow from acquisitions and/or disposals (1,290) - (1,290)

Net cash flow from operational investing activities (103) (111) 8

Of which for investment in Wuhan ShenHuan - (35) 35

Free cash flow (unlevered)  (1,483) (260) (1,223)

Net finance costs (39) (45) 6

Free cash flow (levered) (1,522) (305) (1,217)

Share buy back - (99) 99

Dividend distribution (103) (101) (2)

Capital contributions and other changes in equity - - -

Net cash flow provided/(used) in the period (1,625) (505) (1,120)

Opening net financial debt (436) (537) 101

Net cash flow provided/(used) in the period (1,625) (505) (1,120)

Equity component of Convertible Bond 2017 - 48 (48)

Conversion of Convertible Bond 2013 283 - 283

Net financial debt of General Cable (1,215) - (1,215)

Other changes (21) (6) (15)

Closing net financial debt (3,014) (1,000) (2,014)

(*) General Cable’s cash flows refer to the period 1 June - 30 June 2018.

() The previously published figures for H1 2017 have been adjusted following the introduction of IFRS 15.